

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**  
**DIVISION TWO**

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED  
AMERICANS, INC. and STEPHANI  
STEPHENSON,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

TOM CROSBY, ANN ENGLISH, and  
PEGGY JUDD, in their official capacities  
as the Cochise County Board of  
Supervisors; DAVID STEVENS, in his  
official capacity as the Cochise County  
Recorder; and the Cochise County  
Elections Director,

Defendants/Appellants.

Court of Appeals, Division Two  
No. 2 CA-CV 22-0136

Cochise County Superior Court  
No. CV2022-00518

**AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE ADRIAN  
FONTES' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

Craig A. Morgan (AZ Bar No. 023373)  
Shayna Stuart (AZ Bar No. 034819)  
Jake T. Rapp (AZ Bar No. 036208)  
**SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.**  
2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 1050  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
Telephone: (602) 240-3000  
Facsimile: (602) 240-6600  
E-Mail: [CMorgan@ShermanHoward.com](mailto:CMorgan@ShermanHoward.com)  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Arizona  
Secretary of State Adrian Fontes*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
III. THE FACTS .....	4
A. ARIZONA ONLY USES RIGOROUSLY TESTED AND CERTIFIED ELECTRONIC VOTING SYSTEMS TO TABULATE VOTES .....	4
B. ALL RESULTS FROM ELECTRONIC VOTING SYSTEMS UNDERGO MANDATORY HAND COUNT AUDITS THAT MUST FOLLOW A.R.S. § 16-602 .....	5
C. DEFENDANTS DECLARE THEY WILL IGNORE A.R.S. § 16-602 .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. THIS APPEAL IS MOOT .....	9
B. TO THE EXTENT DEFENDANTS SEEK TO JUSTIFY THEIR UNLAWFUL CONDUCT IN FUTURE ELECTIONS, THIS COURT CANNOT PROVIDE AN ADVISORY OPINION CONCERNING FACTS THAT DO NOT YET EXIST .....	13
C. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO CREATE THEIR OWN STATUTES .....	15
1. DEFENDANTS’ STATUTORY AUTHORITY DOES NOT INCLUDE THE POWER TO IGNORE ANY PORTION OF A.R.S. § 16-602.....	17
2. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT IS AN AFFRONT TO ARIZONA’S COMMITMENT TO THE SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	20
3. THE 2019 EPM DOES NOT SUPPORT DEFENDANTS .....	21
D. PARANOIA DOES NOT JUSTIFY IGNORING OUR ELECTION STATUTES .....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ariz. Republican Party v. Richer</i> , 2023 WL 3013295, 1 CA-CV 21-0201 (Ariz. App. Apr. 20, 2023) ..	6, 13, 21, 22
<i>Bohart v. Hanna</i> , 213 Ariz. 480 (2006) .....	10
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	25
<i>Contempo-Tempe Mobile Home Owners Ass’n v. Steinert</i> , 144 Ariz. 227 (App. 1985) .....	9
<i>Finchem v. Fontes</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 23-0064 (Ariz. App.) .....	25
<i>Grounds v. Lawe</i> , 67 Ariz. 176 (1948) .....	11
<i>Hart v. Bayless Investment &amp; Trading Co.</i> , 86 Ariz. 379, 346 P.2d 1101 (1959) .....	15
<i>Kondaur Cap. Corp. v. Pinal Cnty.</i> , 235 Ariz. 189 (App. 2014) .....	12
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-22-00677-PHX-JJT, 2022 WL 17351715 (D. Ariz. Dec. 1, 2022) .....	25
<i>Leach v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 572 (2021) .....	21
<i>Mohave County v. Mohave-Kingman Estates, Inc.</i> , 120 Ariz. 417, 586 P.2d 978 (1978) .....	16
<i>Progressive Specialty Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 143 Ariz. 547 (App. 1985) .....	13
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 253 Ariz. 259 (2022) .....	20
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Dirs., Hosp. Dist. No. 1, Pinal Cnty.</i> , 148 Ariz. 598 (App. 1985) .....	10

<i>State ex rel. Pickrell v. Downey</i> , 102 Ariz. 360, 430 P.2d 122 (1967) .....	16
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 125 Ariz. 153 (App. 1980) .....	11
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 210 Ariz. 466 (App. 2005) .....	18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	16
<i>Winkle v. City of Tucson</i> , 190 Ariz. 413 (1997) .....	13
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (App. 2007) .....	12

### **Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

A.R.S. § 11-251 .....	19
A.R.S. § 16-442 .....	4
A.R.S. § 16-443 .....	19
A.R.S. § 16-444 .....	6, 8, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 16-445 .....	19
A.R.S. § 16-449 .....	5
A.R.S. § 16-450 .....	19
A.R.S. § 16-451 .....	19
A.R.S. § 16-452 .....	3, 4, 21
A.R.S. § 16-602 .....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-621 .....	19
A.R.S. § 16-622 .....	19
A.R.S. § 38-341.01 .....	12
ARCAP 16 .....	3
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 6 .....	10
Ariz. R. P. Spe. Act. 7 .....	9
Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2019 Elections Procedures Manual, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/EPMAZ">https://tinyurl.com/EPMAZ</a> .....	3, 4, 5, 21

## Other Authorities

<i>2020 General Election - Summary Results Report</i> , COCHISE CNTY. (Nov. 3, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mt6m562m">https://tinyurl.com/mt6m562m</a> .....	23
<i>2020 General Election Hand Count Results</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mwb645ys">https://tinyurl.com/mwb645ys</a> .....	24
<i>2022 Election Cycle / Voting Equipment</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/27ex883d">https://tinyurl.com/27ex883d</a> .....	5, 17
<i>2022 General Election Hand Count Results</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/b477h8jw">https://tinyurl.com/b477h8jw</a> .....	24
<i>2022 General Election Statewide Canvass</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (Dec. 5, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p9mhxa6">https://tinyurl.com/2p9mhxa6</a> .....	9
<i>2022 General Hand Count Report - Cochise County</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (Nov. 12, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4sxn5s3a">https://tinyurl.com/4sxn5s3a</a> .....	8, 9
<i>2022 Primary Hand Count Report - Cochise County</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (Aug. 8, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2x93yuhh">https://tinyurl.com/2x93yuhh</a> .....	6, 7, 23
A. Lincoln, Gettysburg Address (1863).....	16
Ariz. Const. art. III.....	20
<i>Cochise County Jail Tax Pamphlet</i> , COCHISE CNTY., <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4wvepps">https://tinyurl.com/4wvepps</a> .....	15
<i>Elections Calendar &amp; Upcoming Dates</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4a2dre7b">https://tinyurl.com/4a2dre7b</a> .....	6, 7
<i>Engineering Change Orders (ECO) made to Certified Voting Systems</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2tfvbfh7">https://tinyurl.com/2tfvbfh7</a> .....	5
<i>EVS 6.0.4.0</i> , U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMM’N, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/vvdkfc8u">https://tinyurl.com/vvdkfc8u</a> .....	5
Gloria Rebecca Gomez, <i>Cochise supervisors ordered to pay legal fees in election certification suit</i> , AZ MIRROR (Apr. 6, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yckty7mv">https://tinyurl.com/yckty7mv</a> .....	23
H.B. 204, 27th Leg., 2d. Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 1966), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdz2htp2">https://tinyurl.com/bdz2htp2</a> .....	4
Jonathan J. Cooper, <i>Arizona county’s new elections head shared voter fraud memes</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Apr. 25, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2hxcfaba">https://tinyurl.com/2hxcfaba</a> .....	22

Minute Entry filed Dec. 16, 2022, *Finchem v. Fontes*, (Maricopa Cnty. Superior Ct.), <https://tinyurl.com/s4wzwztd>.....23

Minute Entry filed Mar. 1, 2023, *Finchem v. Fontes* (Maricopa Cnty. Superior Ct.), <https://tinyurl.com/3nxryfmd>..... 23, 25

Stephen N. Goggin, et al., *Post-Election Auditing: Effects of Procedure and Ballot Type on Manual Counting Accuracy, Efficiency, and Auditor Satisfaction and Confidence*, 11 ELECTION L.J. 1 (2012) .....24

*System Certification Process*, U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMM’N, <https://tinyurl.com/yc3xenur> .....5
